
2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110

www.computime.com.au          scott@computime.com.au

....................................................................................... .......................................................................................
Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 3 - 500cc / PERIOD 4 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL CLASSIFICATION
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 15:35:15
Event: Q26 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.7C Starters: 17
Track: Dry 39.3C Printed at: 16:58

Fastest On   Behind Behind
Pos No Name Class Machine Lap  Lap  Leader Prev 

  1 75 Darren TROTTER (SA) / DA Classic Racing P3_5 Matchless 500 1:22.829  2 of  2
  2 174 Adam DONOVAN (VIC) / Wet Seal Waterproofing P3_5 Norton 500 1:25.195  2 of  3 2.366 2.366
  3 35 Peter HELES (SA) / Jamieson Truck Sale P4_2 CZ 250 1:27.451  3 of  4 4.622 2.256
  4 41 Bob ROSENTHAL (VIC) P3_5 Matchless 496 1:27.817  3 of  4 4.988 .366
  5 106 Christian CARLSON (VIC) / Team Africa P3_5 Matchless 500 1:27.961  6 of  6 5.132 .144
  6 7 Garth FRANCIS (VIC) P3_5 Norton ESO 500 1:29.464  2 of  2 6.635 1.503
  7 14 Terry MORRIS (TAS) / Eldorado Motorcycle Seat 

Restorations
P4_2 Yamaha 250 1:30.890  4 of  5 8.061 1.426

  8 41a Richard METCALF (SA) / Team Atujara P4_2 Bultaco 250 1:31.844  4 of  4 9.015 .954
  9 120 Nathan TAYLOR (NSW) P4_2 Yamaha 250 1:32.346  5 of  6 9.517 .502

 10 310 Geoff KELLY (SA) / ESPC Services Pty Ltd /  Maid 
in Adelaide Hills

P3_5 Norton  500 1:32.898  2 of  7 10.069 .552

 11 11 Lyell WILLIAMSON (VIC) P3_5 Matchless 500 1:33.435  4 of  4 10.606 .537
 12 327 Danny AHERN (SA) / Homes for Every Lifestyle P3_5 Matchless 500 1:34.789  5 of  6 11.960 1.354
 13 48 Michael NEASON (NSW) P3_5 Norton 500 1:35.940  3 of  3 13.111 1.151
 14 86 Robert LIDDICOAT (VIC) P3_5 BSA 500 1:38.663  4 of  6 15.834 2.723
 15 31 Lindsay RUSSELL (NSW) P4_2 Suzuki 247 1:43.721  1 of  1 20.892 5.058
 16 71 Ross PETERS (SA) P4_2 Suzuki 250 1:45.080  3 of  6 22.251 1.359
 17 92 Norman COPS (VIC) P3_5 BSA 500 1:47.412  3 of  6 24.583 2.332

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
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McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 3 - 500cc / PERIOD 4 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL LAP TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 15:35:15
Event: Q26 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.7C Starters: 17
Track: Dry 39.3C Printed at: 16:58

No Name Lap 1 Lap 2 Lap 3 Lap 4 Lap 5 Lap 6 Lap 7
7 Garth FRANCIS (VIC) 1:33.438 1:29.464

11 Lyell WILLIAMSON (VIC) 1:35.699 1:34.425 1:33.538 1:33.435
14 Terry MORRIS (TAS) 1:34.928 1:34.677 1:34.306 1:30.890 1:32.170
31 Lindsay RUSSELL (NSW) 1:43.721
35 Peter HELES (SA) 1:32.063 1:28.487 1:27.451 1:28.469
41 Bob ROSENTHAL (VIC) 1:31.357 1:28.879 1:27.817 1:28.111

41a Richard METCALF (SA) 1:37.022 1:35.920 1:35.870 1:31.844
48 Michael NEASON (NSW) 1:36.982 1:36.568 1:35.940
71 Ross PETERS (SA) 1:48.543 1:45.558 1:45.080 1:46.277 1:45.677 1:46.952
75 Darren TROTTER (SA) 1:25.259 1:22.829
86 Robert LIDDICOAT (VIC) 1:47.426 1:40.553 1:39.267 1:38.663 1:38.944 1:41.275
92 Norman COPS (VIC) 1:51.389 1:49.944 1:47.412 1:49.520 1:51.415 1:52.798

106 Christian CARLSON (VIC) 1:36.182 1:30.885 1:32.843 1:30.295 1:28.451 1:27.961
120 Nathan TAYLOR (NSW) 1:49.804 1:37.574 1:41.406 1:33.277 1:32.346 1:32.590
174 Adam DONOVAN (VIC) 1:26.482 1:25.195 1:26.164
310 Geoff KELLY (SA) 1:39.150 1:32.898 1:34.214 1:34.096 1:33.542 1:36.162 1:35.985
327 Danny AHERN (SA) 1:43.693 1:37.626 1:35.668 1:34.799 1:34.789 1:35.137

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PERIOD 3 - 500cc / PERIOD 4 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL SPLIT TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 15:35:15
Event: Q26 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.7C Starters: 17
Track: Dry 39.3C Printed at: 16:58

Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time
7  Garth FRANCIS (VIC)  (6th) 3 53.508 42.362 1:35.870

1 53.318 40.120 1:33.438 4 51.313 40.531 1:31.844
2 51.014 38.450 1:29.464

48  Michael NEASON (NSW)  (13th)
11  Lyell WILLIAMSON (VIC)  (11th) 1 54.736 42.246 1:36.982

1 54.243 41.456 1:35.699 2 54.526 42.042 1:36.568
2 52.834 41.591 1:34.425 3 53.585 42.355 1:35.940
3 52.078 41.460 1:33.538
4 52.571 40.864 1:33.435 71  Ross PETERS (SA)  (16th)

1 1:01.370 47.173 1:48.543
14  Terry MORRIS (TAS)  (7th) 2 59.124 46.434 1:45.558

1 54.266 40.662 1:34.928 3 1:00.228 44.852 1:45.080
2 52.748 41.929 1:34.677 4 59.096 47.181 1:46.277
3 53.349 40.957 1:34.306 5 58.084 47.593 1:45.677
4 50.976 39.914 1:30.890 6 1:00.560 46.392 1:46.952
5 51.758 40.412 1:32.170

75  Darren TROTTER (SA)  (1st)
31  Lindsay RUSSELL (NSW)  (15th) 1 48.762 36.497 1:25.259

1 58.273 45.448 1:43.721 2 46.987 35.842 1:22.829

35  Peter HELES (SA)  (3rd) 86  Robert LIDDICOAT (VIC)  (14th)
1 51.257 40.806 1:32.063 1 1:02.920 44.506 1:47.426
2 50.198 38.289 1:28.487 2 56.960 43.593 1:40.553
3 49.257 38.194 1:27.451 3 56.269 42.998 1:39.267
4 49.873 38.596 1:28.469 4 55.356 43.307 1:38.663

5 55.749 43.195 1:38.944
41  Bob ROSENTHAL (VIC)  (4th) 6 57.426 43.849 1:41.275

1 50.470 40.887 1:31.357
2 50.177 38.702 1:28.879 92  Norman COPS (VIC)  (17th)
3 48.848 38.969 1:27.817 1 1:03.690 47.699 1:51.389
4 49.600 38.511 1:28.111 2 1:03.003 46.941 1:49.944

3 1:01.035 46.377 1:47.412
41a  Richard METCALF (SA)  (8th) 4 1:00.141 49.379 1:49.520

1 54.953 42.069 1:37.022 5 1:03.378 48.037 1:51.415
2 53.759 42.161 1:35.920 6 1:03.104 49.694 1:52.798



2021 AUSTRALIAN HISTORIC ROAD RACE CHAMPIONSHIP
April 1 - 3, 2022

McNamara Park - Mt Gambier

COMPUTIME RACE TIMING SYSTEMS PTY LTD
9 Timber Lane, Glen Waverley  Vic  3150.  Ph:  (03) 9803-7110
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 3 - 500cc / PERIOD 4 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL SPLIT TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 15:35:15
Event: Q26 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.7C Starters: 17
Track: Dry 39.3C Printed at: 16:58

Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time Lap Split 1 Split 2 Lap Time
106  Christian CARLSON (VIC)  (5th) 310  Geoff KELLY (SA)  (10th)

1 56.078 40.104 1:36.182 1 57.325 41.825 1:39.150
2 51.198 39.687 1:30.885 2 53.024 39.874 1:32.898
3 52.780 40.063 1:32.843 3 52.934 41.280 1:34.214
4 51.325 38.970 1:30.295 4 53.440 40.656 1:34.096
5 49.920 38.531 1:28.451 5 53.146 40.396 1:33.542
6 49.562 38.399 1:27.961 6 55.008 41.154 1:36.162

7 53.549 42.436 1:35.985
120  Nathan TAYLOR (NSW)  (9th)

1 59.774 50.030 1:49.804 327  Danny AHERN (SA)  (12th)
2 55.400 42.174 1:37.574 1 58.222 45.471 1:43.693
3 53.194 48.212 1:41.406 2 54.244 43.382 1:37.626
4 52.250 41.027 1:33.277 3 54.305 41.363 1:35.668
5 52.129 40.217 1:32.346 4 53.545 41.254 1:34.799
6 52.435 40.155 1:32.590 5 53.589 41.200 1:34.789

6 53.465 41.672 1:35.137
174  Adam DONOVAN (VIC)  (2nd)

1 48.948 37.534 1:26.482
2 47.899 37.296 1:25.195
3 49.031 37.133 1:26.164

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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Chief Timekeeper - Scott Laing Clerk of Course - Alistair Kinsella

PERIOD 3 - 500cc / PERIOD 4 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL FASTEST LAPS SEQUENCE
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 15:35:15
Event: Q26 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.7C Starters: 17
Track: Dry 39.3C Printed at: 16:58

Race Fastest On
Time No Name Machine Lap  Lap

1:27.049 75 Darren TROTTER (SA) Matchless 500 1:25.259 1
2:49.878 75 Darren TROTTER (SA) Matchless 500 1:22.829 2

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PERIOD 3 - 500cc / PERIOD 4 - 250cc
Qualifying 2

PROVISIONAL BEST PARTIAL TIMES
Date: 01/04/22 Started at: 15:35:15
Event: Q26 Laps: 10 Min

Weather: Sunny - 20.7C Starters: 17
Track: Dry 39.3C Printed at: 16:58

Split 1 Split 2 LAP
Pos Name Time Name Time Name Ideal Fastest

1 D. TROTTER 46.987 D. TROTTER 35.842 D. TROTTER 1:22.829 1:22.829
2 A. DONOVAN 47.899 A. DONOVAN 37.133 A. DONOVAN 1:25.032 1:25.195
3 B. ROSENTHAL 48.848 P. HELES 38.194 B. ROSENTH 1:27.359 1:27.817
4 G. FRANCIS 49.242 C. CARLSON 38.399 P. HELES 1:27.451 1:27.451
5 P. HELES 49.257 G. FRANCIS 38.450 G. FRANCIS 1:27.692 1:29.464
6 C. CARLSON 49.562 B. ROSENTHAL 38.511 C. CARLSON 1:27.961 1:27.961
7 T. MORRIS 50.976 G. KELLY 39.874 T. MORRIS 1:30.890 1:30.890
8 R. METCALF 51.313 T. MORRIS 39.914 R. METCALF 1:31.844 1:31.844
9 L. WILLIAMSON 52.078 N. TAYLOR 40.155 N. TAYLOR 1:32.284 1:32.346

10 N. TAYLOR 52.129 R. METCALF 40.531 G. KELLY 1:32.808 1:32.898
11 G. KELLY 52.934 L. WILLIAMSON 40.864 L. WILLIAMS 1:32.942 1:33.435
12 D. AHERN 53.465 D. AHERN 41.200 D. AHERN 1:34.665 1:34.789
13 M. NEASON 53.585 M. NEASON 42.042 M. NEASON 1:35.627 1:35.940
14 R. LIDDICOAT 55.356 R. LIDDICOAT 42.998 R. LIDDICOAT 1:38.354 1:38.663
15 R. PETERS 58.084 R. PETERS 44.852 R. PETERS 1:42.936 1:45.080
16 L. RUSSELL 58.273 L. RUSSELL 45.448 L. RUSSELL 1:43.721 1:43.721
17 N. COPS 1:00.141 N. COPS 46.377 N. COPS 1:46.518 1:47.412

The results are provisional until the end of the time limit for protests and appeals.
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PERIOD 3 - 500cc / PERIOD 4 - 250cc
Overall Qualifying

PROVISIONAL MERGED CLASSIFICATION
Date: 01/04/22 Printed at: 16:58

Event Event Fastest
Pos No Name Class Machine Q10  Q26  Lap  

1 75 Darren TROTTER (SA) / DA Classic Racing P3_5 Matchless 500 1:23.267 1:22.829 1:22.829
2 6 Brendan ROBERTS  (SA) P3_5 Matchless 500 1:23.027 1:23.027
3 174 Adam DONOVAN (VIC) / Wet Seal Waterproofing P3_5 Norton 500 1:24.124 1:25.195 1:24.124
4 7 Garth FRANCIS (VIC) P3_5 Norton ESO 500 1:25.770 1:29.464 1:25.770
5 15 Ben LIEBIG (SA) / Neil Collins / Lees Spot on M-cycles P4_2 Yamaha 250 1:26.166 1:26.166
6 35 Peter HELES (SA) / Jamieson Truck Sale P4_2 CZ 250 1:28.906 1:27.451 1:27.451
7 41 Bob ROSENTHAL (VIC) P3_5 Matchless 496 1:29.010 1:27.817 1:27.817
8 106 Christian CARLSON (VIC) / Team Africa P3_5 Matchless 500 1:30.854 1:27.961 1:27.961
9 14 Terry MORRIS (TAS) / Eldorado Motorcycle Seat 

Restorations
P4_2 Yamaha 250 1:31.259 1:30.890 1:30.890

10 41a Richard METCALF (SA) / Team Atujara P4_2 Bultaco 250 1:32.312 1:31.844 1:31.844
11 17 Robert DAY (SA) P4_2 Suzuki 250 1:32.208 1:32.208
12 120 Nathan TAYLOR (NSW) P4_2 Yamaha 250 1:34.291 1:32.346 1:32.346
13 310 Geoff KELLY (SA) / ESPC Services Pty Ltd /  Maid in 

Adelaide Hills
P3_5 Norton  500 1:33.009 1:32.898 1:32.898

14 11 Lyell WILLIAMSON (VIC) P3_5 Matchless 500 1:32.940 1:33.435 1:32.940
15 327 Danny AHERN (SA) / Homes for Every Lifestyle P3_5 Matchless 500 1:34.192 1:34.789 1:34.192
16 74 Hunter JONES (NSW) / CSA Plastic Welding P4_2 Yamaha 250 1:35.503 1:35.503
17 48 Michael NEASON (NSW) P3_5 Norton 500 1:36.513 1:35.940 1:35.940
18 150 Peter O'NEILL (VIC) P3_5 McIntire 500 1:36.054 1:36.054
19 31 Lindsay RUSSELL (NSW) P4_2 Suzuki 247 1:37.951 1:43.721 1:37.951
20 86 Robert LIDDICOAT (VIC) P3_5 BSA 500 1:41.370 1:38.663 1:38.663
21 5 Tom LANG (SA) / Team Atujara P3_5 BSA 500 1:42.244 1:42.244
22 71 Ross PETERS (SA) P4_2 Suzuki 250 1:43.867 1:45.080 1:43.867
23 92 Norman COPS (VIC) P3_5 BSA 500 1:49.104 1:47.412 1:47.412
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PERIOD 3 - 500cc / PERIOD 4 - 250cc
EVENTS 10, 26, 42, & 58

PROVISIONAL MERGED GRID SHEET
Date: 01/04/22 Printed at: 16:58

 1
1

 75 D. TROTTER
1:22.829

2
 6 B. ROBERTS

1:23.027

3
 174 A. DONOVAN

1:24.124

 2
4

 7 G. FRANCIS
1:25.770

5
 15 B. LIEBIG

1:26.166

6
 35 P. HELES

1:27.451

 3
7

 41 B. ROSENTHAL1:27.817

8
 106 C. CARLSON

1:27.961

9
 14 T. MORRIS

1:30.890

 4
10

 41a R. METCALF
1:31.844

11
 17 R. DAY

1:32.208

12
 120 N. TAYLOR

1:32.346

 5
13

 310 G. KELLY
1:32.898

14
 11 L. WILLIAMSON

1:32.940

15
 327 D. AHERN

1:34.192

 6
16

 74 H. JONES
1:35.503

17
 48 M. NEASON

1:35.940

18
 150 P. O'NEILL

1:36.054

 7
19

 31 L. RUSSELL
1:37.951

20
 86 R. LIDDICOAT

1:38.663

21
 5 T. LANG

1:42.244

 8
22

 71 R. PETERS
1:43.867

23
 92 N. COPS

1:47.412
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